


INTERNATIONAL FOOD POLICY
RESEARCH INSTITUTE:

PURNIMA MENON @Gﬁﬂnﬁ/
Purnima Menon K.S. James ;
Project Manager Director & Senior Professor
International Institute for Population Sciences
December 20, 2021
Date Date
MARIE RUEL
Marie Ruel
Director

Poverty, Health & Nutrition Division

January 6, 2022
Date

Loga Abmancthala
Liz( Almendrala
Acting Head, Contracts and Grants

January 7, 2022
Date







UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO ucsb

BERKELEY DAVIS IRVINE LOSANGELES RIVERSIDE SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO MERCED SANTA BARBARA SANTA CRUZ

9500 Gilman Drive, MC-0507
CENTER ON GENDER EQUITY AND HEALTH La Jolla, California 92093-0507
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICINE (858) 822-6468

December 2, 2021

Dr. Abhishek Singh

Head, Center of Demography of Gender

Professor, Department of Public Health and Mortality Studies
International Institute for Population Sciences

Mumbai, India

Dear Professor Singh:

I am pleased to inform you that we are able to provide a costed extension to the International Institute for
Population Sciences to fund our GENDER Project collaboration. This costed extension is a result of
additional funding from the Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation to the Center on Gender Equity and
Health at UCSD (grant number OPP1179208), and will be 12 months in duration, from November 1,
2021 through October 31, 2022. The supplemental budget for 1IPS is in the amount of $85,995. As
detailed in the accompanying spreadsheet, this amount will cover personnel, travel, consultants, other
direct costs, and I1PS overhead.

On behalf of Principal Investigator Anita Raj and myself, congratulations on this subaward, and we look
forward to continuing our productive collaboration. Please let me know if any additional information is
needed regarding this work.

Best regards,

Lotus McDougal, PhD MPH

Project Scientist

Center for Gender Equity and Health
Department of Medicine

University of California, San Diego






Revised Budget for R4D India study :Data Cleaning, Analysis, Report Writing & Publication

1.02.2021 to 31-07.2022

Per Amount Total
SN Head Number Day/ per Total A ¢
S.No. eads = Amoun
/Unit Month/ day/ Amount (CHF)
Year Month
Research Coordinator Monthly 1 12 100,000 1,200,000 14,737
Rescarch Coordinator Monthly 1 6 120000 720,000 8.842
Post Doctorate Fellow* Monthly 1 12 80.000 960,000 11,789
Senior Project Officer Monthly 2 12 60,000 1,440,000 17.684
Salaries Senior Project Officer Monthly 2 6 70.000 840.000 10.316
Project Officer Monthly 1 12 50,000 600,000 7,368
Project Officer Monthly 1 6 60,000 360.000 4,421
Accounts and Administration | Monthly 1 18 40,000 720,000 8.842
Faculty time Monthly 2 16 55,000 1,760,000 21,614
| Sub-total 8,600,000 105,612
Research funds Consultancy charges 500,000 6,140
Stationary 200,000 2,456
Sub-total 700,000 8,596
Equipment and Accessories ' 500,000 6,140
Equipment
Sub-total ! 500,000 6,140
Communication- Research
Paper Publication
(publication charges, English 1,500,000 H 42
editing fees)
el e et sl Yearly 3 I 75.000 225,000 2,763
meetings ;
i ol . '[‘rawr‘l F(\Jr international Half | | 100.000 100,000 1.228
Communication and | meetings Yearly
implementation Meeting Expenses 80.000 982
Expert Group/Technical
Advisory Consultative 75,000 921
Meetings
Conference Participation 100,000 1,228
Miscellancous 200,000 2,456
Total 2,280,000 28,000
Total (all categories) 12,080,000 148,348
Institute overhead charges
i @10% 1,208,000 14,835
Grand total 13,288,000 163,183

Note. [f no suitable candidate found for the specific position, alternative recruitment (designation) can be made with
lower salary . * If suitable candidate not found, consultant may be hired in post of post doctoral fellow.

Fvads &m MOGA% (mmr

Prof Sanjay K Aniket Chattopadhyay Prof. K.S. James
(Principal lnvestlgator) (AFO) (Director & Sr Professor)

0| 081%


















'
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement
effective of the date first written above. .

The University qf Manitoba
%

_ @_\\~ 7 Feborf 221

Name: Dr. Digivr Jayas

Title: Vice-President, Research & International e U
: : =

Read and Understood:

%”‘ 1.“!!”'_1 %

Logal Oti<o

Dr. Boerma

International Institute for Population Sciences

] «(:Tfrﬁ T i '

Name : Prof. K.S. James
Title: Director & Sr. Professor







F Ry
a;g f‘{f‘ ;ﬁ?’

“E“%»cr“«
‘*«m :hwéﬁ”‘

‘.F'

International Labeur Office

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR
POPULATION SCIENCES
Govandi Station Read, Deonar
400088, MUMBAI,MAHARASHTRA
India

IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT
No.: 40350419/0

between

THE INTERNATIONAL LABOUR ORGANIZATION
represented by
THE INTERNATIONAL LABOUR OFFICE
and

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES

Duration of the Agreement . 21 Months I
Currency and Total Value of the Agreement © INR 11,138,368.00
Programme/Project Name . ND/SG/HPS/AK-RAS/15/09/IOM:

{110CT'21 - 10 JULY'23) -
Knowledge Hub-107734.03.01.61&
02.01.03.502555.53119%

Page 1 of 15
JLO 2017 Version 1.1 (EN) 30.11.2018
PO No. 46350418/ 0



v V\_‘a
IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT ﬁ‘@%
No. 40350419 / 0 ¥ ¥y

niernationat Labaur Office

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

the final technical and expenditure reports within FOUR WEEKS following compietion of the
work.

Each of the reports will be prepared in the formats set out in Annex B and signed by a duly
authorized representative of the Implementing Partner and submitted to the ILO official(s)
mentioned in paragraph 5.2. '

The ILO reserves the right to request the Implementing Partner to supply additional
information on the work and on its progress thereof. If fuily satisfied with the reports, the ILO
will notify the implementing Partner of its acceptance.

Without prejudice to any other right or remedy under this Agreement, non-compliance with
the above provisions will result in action being taken by the ILO, including a demand for
reimbursement or suspension of future payments.

. FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

4.1.

4.2,

Upon execution of the work to the satisfaction of the ILO and acceptance by the ILO of the
reports, submitted in accordance with paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2, and any other deliverables
established in the Agreement, the ILO will pay to the Implementing Partner an amount not
exceeding INR 11,138,368.00 (the "total value of the Agreement”). In any event, the ILO's
maximum financial liability under this Agreement will not exceed USD 150,214.00.

The total value cf the Agreement will be paid by the ILO tc the Implementing Partner as
follows:

*The {LO will pay IIPS the Total Amount of INR 11,138,368.00 (Eleven million One
hundred and thirty eight thousand three hundred and sixty eight rupees) as follows:

1. An advance of INR 2,224, 500.00 will be paid as advance upon signing of the
contract to initiate the activities of the assignment.

2. Up to 40% of the total contract value upon submission of financial report* due by
10 May 2022 upon submission of the following:

a. Settlement of the first advance payment based on an expenditure statement along
with relevant vouchers and invoice for the period of 11 October 2021- 30 Apri] 2022;
b. An Expenditure Forecast of the planned activities from 01 May 2022 —31 October
2022,

3. Up to 20% of the total contract value upon submission of the following by 05
November 2022:

a. Settlement of second advance based on an expenditure statement along with
relevant vouchers and invoice for the pericd 01 May 2022 - 31 Ocicber 2022,
b. An Expenditure Forecast for planned activities from 01 November - 30 June 2023.

4. Read along with clause 4.3 as in the contract below 10% balance of the co‘ntract
value on submission of final reports and completion of the assignment to complete
satisfaction of the ILO by 10 July 2023.

Subject to the maximum of the amount budgeted, all amounts under this contract will
be paid/settied on actual usage.
it may be neted that the amount mentioned here under as Forecast/Advance will

Page 3 of 15
.0 2017 Varsion 1.1 (EN) 30.11.2018
PO No, 40350419/ 0


Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight


£p5 B

. IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT é’{ﬁ&%
No. 40350419 / 0 —

Ore/

Inlernational Labour Oifice

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized, have signed the present
Agreement, in duplicate, on the dates and at the places indicated below their respective sighatures.

' Implementing Partner: International Labour Office :

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FCR ASADA-MIYAKAWA, Ms. Chihoko
POPULATICON SCIENCES Regional Director, Asia and the Pacific
T - '
DO e DO
Signatire @ =+ ie S Signature g@f bt
Date 3 "r,nf: Date : (
Place . ’ T Place . Ik 2‘6 fg !

v DTSy

PG R

St el
45

Page 7 of 15

ILO 2017 Version 1.1 (EN) 30.11.2018
PO No, 40350419 /0



DocuSign Envelope ID: DSDABFOC-EE71-4E67-B915-D2BA68C9B185

" W

r

FUFULAIIUN
COUNCIL

Ideas. Evidence. Impact.

SUBAWARD AMENDMENT

1. Subaward number: |SR2004

2. Amendment number: (4

3. Effective date: 3/3/2022

4. PCSC: FG24

5. Prime Award Number: INV-008139

6. Subrecipient Name

7. Prime Recipient:

Population Council

and Address: . ] . i Zone 5A, Ground Floor
Internat.lonal_lnstltute for Pop.ulatlon.SCIences India Habitat Centre, Lodi Road
Govandi Station Road, Opposite Sanjona Chamber New Delhi. India 110003
Deonar, Mumbai - 400088 ’
Maharashtra, India
Telephone: +91 11 2 464 2901
Telephone: +91-022-4237-2888 Email: apaul@popcouncil.org
Email: director@iips.net Attn: Anil Paul

8. Description of Modification: a)

I:I See additional pages

Extends the end date from January

31, 2022 to September 30, 2022

b)

Increases award amount to INR 23,

303,319, not to exceed USD 314,519

c)

Increases obligated amount to INR 23,303,319, not to exceed USD 314,519

d) | Revises Attachment | - Article D and Article E

e) | Revises Attachment Il - Program Description and Attachment Il - Budget

f) | Revises Attachment IV - Financial Reporting Template

AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES - The Population Council makes this amendment in furtherance of program objectives of the subaward.
Except as specifically herein amended, all terms and conditions of the subaward remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

(Mark appropriate selection with an X)

Subrecipient is

is not

required to sign this document to reconfirm its agreement with the changes effected herein.

SIGNATURES
» Forthe S {Pg“'”sw""d by: » For the P Docusigned by:
{r~ s
| (Ame) | May Ul

Signature: 8342462DA889453 Signature: CCEIERACIIRAAAF

Dr. K.S. James Max Gill
Name: Name:

Director and Senior Professor Director, Grants and Contracts

Title: Title:

Mar-03-2022 _03-
Date: Date: Mar-03-2022

1 of 11




DocuSign Envelope ID: DSDABFOC-EE71-4E67-B915-D2BA68C9B185

=% PUOPULAIIUN

? COUNCIL SUBAWARD AMENDMENT

Ideas. Evidence. Impact.

1. Subaward number: |SR2004

2. Amendment number: (4

Due to this modification, the specific changes are as follows:

COVER PAGE:

Item 3 - Period of Performance: Delete “January 31, 2022” as the end date and replace with “September 30,

2022

Item 12 - Total Amount Awarded: Delete “INR 11,508,919, not to exceed USD 156,371"” and replace with “INR

23,303,319, not to exceed USD 314,519.”

ltem 13 - Total Amount Obligated: Delete “INR 11,508,919, not to exceed USD 156,371” and replace with “INR

23,303,319, not to exceed USD 314,519.”

ATTACHMENT | - SCHEDULE

Article D - Budget: Delete the budget in Article D and replace with the following:

Budget Category USD Amount INR Amount

A. Personnel $178,151 INR 13,167,719
B. Cost of Field Studies 83,573 6,232,474
C. Workshop/Seminar/Training/Meetings 960 70,000
D. Other Costs 10,811 793,563
Total Direct Costs 273,495 20,263,756
Institutional Overhead Cost (15%) 41,024 3,039,563
GRAND TOTAL $314,519 INR 23,303,319

Article E - Reporting and Evaluation:

E.1 - Program Reports: Delete the reporting schedule in its entirety and replace with the following;:

Period to be covered

April 1, 2020 - September 30, 2020
October 1, 2020 - March 31, 2021
April 1, 2021 - October 31, 2021
November 1, 2021 - January 31, 2022
February 1, 2022 - April 30, 2022
May 1, 2022 - July 31, 2022

August 1, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Due Date
Received
Received
Received
Received

May 31, 2022
August 31, 2022
October 31, 2022

E.2 - Financial Reports: Delete the reporting schedule in its entirety and replace with the following:

Period to be covered

July 1, 2020 - September 30, 2020
October 1, 2020 - December 31, 2020
January 1, 2021 - March 31, 2021
April 1, 2021 - June 30, 2021

July 1, 2021 - September 30, 2021
October 1, 2021 - October 31, 2021
November 1, 2021 - January 31, 2022
February 1, 2022 - April 30, 2022
May 1, 2022 - July 31, 2022

August 1, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Due Date
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received
Received

May 31, 2022
August 31, 2022
October 31, 2022

2of 11




DocuSign Envelope ID: DSDABFOC-EE71-4E67-B915-D2BA68C9B185

@ PUPULAIION
{ COUNCIL SUBAWARD AMENDMENT

Ideas. Evidence. Impact.

1. Subaward number: |SR2004 2. Amendment number: (4

ATTACHMENT Il - PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: Incorporate the attached Addendum to Attachment Il into the

Program Description.

ATTACHMENT Ill - BUDGET: Delete the original budget and replace with the attached.

ATTACHMENT IV - FINANCIAL REPORTING TEMPLATE: Delete the original financial reporting template
and replace with the attached.

3of 11












	1-2-NFHS-5
	NFHS 5 Grant sanction letter of Rs. 148500000
	NFHS 5 Grant sanction letter of Rs. 49500000

	3-GYTS-4
	4-ICDS Ladakh
	ICDS Ladakh1
	ICDS Ladakh2
	ICDS Ladakh3

	5-IFPRI
	6-WHO SAGE
	7-GEH
	GENDER Project
	Lotus McDougal, PhD MPH


	8-R4D
	9-PCASM
	UNICEF Approval Letter

	10-UNFPA Aging Project
	Total Budget of UNFPA-Aging.pdf
	Annexure A General Conditions of contract

	11-MNH exampler
	12-SALAM
	13-Population Council
	14-Aberdeen agreement copy



